DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

FACILITY: Techni-Comp Composting Specialist		SRN / ID: P1214
LOCATION: 4152 Dove Road, PORT HURON		DISTRICT: Warren
CITY: PORT HURON		COUNTY: SAINT CLAIR
CONTACT: Mr. Edward Forton , Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 09/29/2022
STAFF: Joseph Jaskowski	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Unknown	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Annual inspection.		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On September 29, 20222 EGLE AQD staff Shamim Ahammod and I (Joe Jaskowski) conducted a scheduled inspection of Techni- Comp Composting (P1214) located at 4152, Dove Road, Port Huron, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the company's compliance with the requirements of the Federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); the Air Pollution Control Rules; and the conditions of the Permit to Install (PTI) No 44-21.

Upon arrival at the site, we introduced ourselves to Ms. Melanie Hines (Permit contact). Ms. Hines called a worker named Cal to show us around the facility in the owner's (Mr. Edward Forton) absence. Mr. Forton returned later and proceeded to show us around the facility.

As the plant was not being operated, staff observed no visible emissions. The crusher was being worked on and Mr. Forton stated that he was not able to use it. He was unfamiliar with the permit and staff left him a copy. Mr. Forton was also advised to label the equipment in accordance with the permit, and to keep a daily and annual record of the amount of material processed.e was Hw

Staff did note water sprayers on the crusher, and a water spraying trailer. Mr. Forton did state that they kept the yard damp in dry periods but did not record use of the water sprayer. Staff explained the need to keep records of when the yard is watered, and to have a visible emissions test done within 60 days of commencing operations and before 180 days.

As the plant was not in operation at time of the inspection, the compliance status is unknown, and staff will inspect next year.

SUPERVISOR